PROJECT NAME: KINGDOM HALL SITE IMPROVEMENTS-ANTHONY

PROJECT NUMBER: 2025050085

APPLICATION: DRC WAIVER REQUEST #32924

DEPARTMENT: FRMSH - FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW REVIEW ITEM: LDC 2.21.1.A(1) - Major Site Plan

STATUS OF REVIEW: INFO

REMARKS: N/A

2 DEPARTMENT: UTIL - MARION COUNTY UTILITIES

REVIEW ITEM: LDC 2.21.1.A(1) - Major Site Plan

STATUS OF REVIEW: INFO

REMARKS: Parcel 14306-001-00 is within the Marion County Utilities service area but falls outside of the standard connection distance. Closest MCU Infrastructure is 3+ miles away. No flows are proposed on the waiver request or on Plan Page CS101; therefore, Marion County Utilities has no comment.

Please note that this parcel is located outside the Urban Growth Boundary and lies within the Silver Springs Primary Protection Zone.

3 DEPARTMENT: ENGDRN - STORMWATER REVIEW

REVIEW ITEM: LDC 2.21.1.A(1) - Major Site Plan

STATUS OF REVIEW: INFO

REMARKS: CONDITIONAL APPROVAL subject to working with Stormwater staff under the following conditions: 1) The applicant must provide stormwater control of the additional runoff from the impervious coverage at the 100-year, 24-hour storm from the total impervious overage on the property. 2) A permit/inspection hold will be in effect until a sketch of the proposed stormwater controls is provided to Stormwater and approved. 3) A Final Hold will be in effect until: a) Stormwater staff conducts a final inspection. Please note that stormwater controls and all disturbed areas must have vegetative cover established at time of final inspection. b) The applicant must provide a final sketch, noting the horizontal extents and volume capacity of the stormwater controls.

The applicant owns a 0.92 -acre parcel (14306-001-00) and there is 13,625 sf existing impervious area onsite. The applicant is proposing to add a net total of 566 sf for handicap parking and a new walkway. The total existing and proposed impervious area is 14,192 sf. The site will be approximately 5,192 sf over the allowed 9,000 sf per the Marion County LDC. There is a Flood Prone Area on the property. The applicant has provided a sufficient design for stormwater controls. Staff recommends approval with conditions.



Marion County Board of County Commissioners

Office of the County Engineer

32924

412 SE 25th Ave. Ocala, FL 34471 Phone: 352-671-8686 Fax: 352-671-8687

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE WAIVER REQUEST FORM

	Date: 5/22/2025 Parcel Num	ber(s): 14306-001-00	Pe	ermit Number:	
Α.	PROJECT INFORMATION:	DJECT INFORMATION: Fill in below as applicable: ect Name: Kingdom Hall Site improvements-Anthony Commercial Residential			
	Project Name: Kingdom Hall Site	improvements-Anthony	/	Commercial Residential	
	Subdivision Name (if applicable UnitBlockI	.otTract			
В.		equest. The signature m		authorizes the applicant to act on the fax, scan, a letter from the property	
	Name (print): Anthony Florida Co	ongregation of Jehovah'	s Witnesses, INC		
	Signature: <i>Clint Washb</i> Mailing Address: PO Box 564	<u>urn</u>		City: Anthony	
	State: FL Zip Code: 32	2617 Phone # C	lint Washburn (352) 789-5498	(509)294-9880 Amber	
	Email address: sargecw499@gmail.c	om (Clint Washburn)		amber_reynolds84@yahoo.com	
C.	all correspondence. Firm Name (if applicable): n/a.	olicable): n/a. Contact Name: Karen Drew, P.E.			
	Mailing Address: 18115-D Sailfis			City: <u>Lutz</u>	
	State: FL Zip Code: 33 Email address: karen@drews.de		3) 766-9617		
D.	WAIVER INFORMATION: Section & Title of Code (be spec Reason/Justification for Request To meet County requirements, we will be and a new stormwater pond (none curre	(be specific): This is an e adding paved handicap spa	n existing site that will remotes, a new walkway at the rear	nain with the same use and owner of the building	
DI Re	EVELOPMENT REVIEW USE: ceived By: email 5/22/25 Date 1	Processed: 5/29/25 kah	Project # 20250	050085 AR #_ 32924	
70	ONING USE: Parcel of record: Young ESOZ:	7 — N. —	FI:-:1-1- 41 6	Family Division: Yes □ No □ cation Required: Yes □ No □	

Revised 6/2021 3





